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t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB
SHINDE) : (a) Till such time as the country becomes self-sufficient in production of foodgrains, some imports of foodgrains arc necessary With the increase in food production in imports are gradually being reduced. According to the present assessment it is proposed Lo stop concessional imports after 1970-71.

(b) Kharif crops are still being harvested while the rabi crops are yet to be sown. It is, therefore, too early to give any precise quantitative idea of the increase in production of foodgrains during 1969-70.]
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PRESENT POSITION OF FOOD IN THE
COUNTRY

*ia8. SHRI J. P.
YADAV :
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA:
DR. BHAI MAIL WIR : SHRI M.
K. MOHTA :

SHRI RATENDRA PRATAP
SINHA:

SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :
SHRIR. P. KHAITAN :
SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state ;

(a) what is the present position in respect of food production in the country;

(b) whether the country is likely to achieve self sufficiency in food during the coming year and if not, the reasons the refor; and

(c) what special efforts have been mad® by Government to make the country self-ufncient f[ ] English translation.
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t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE) :
(a) The overall food position in the country is satisfactory at present.

(b) If the moi soon is satisfactory and other natural conditions are not adverse, it is expected that the country may attain self-sufficency in foodgrains after 1971.

\ number >f measures have been taken to achieve higher and higher production of foodgrains to reach self-sufficiency. Some 1 f those measures are, introduction of 1 igh-yielding varieties, multi-cropping pre grammes, increased use of fertilizers, large scale and integrated pest control meas ires, improvement of irrigation facilities supply of better seeds, agricultural implements and credit to the farmers and grant of incentives for better production..!

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE KHOSLA
COMMITTEE O: FILM CENSORSHIP

4129 SHRIM. P. BHARGAVA: SHRI
BALACHANDRA
MENC M : SHRI GCDEY
MURAHARI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Go-ernment have finalised the decisions on the various recommendations of the Khoshi Committee on Film Censorship;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it ii proposed to establish a whole time paid film censorship board located at a particular place; and

(d) if the reply o part (c) above be in the negative, what .re the reasons therefor ?

t[ ] English translation.

21 NOV. 1969]

to Question 708
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) :
(a) No, Sir. The report is still under consideration.

(b) to (d) Do not arise.

TRADE UNIONS IN INDUSTRIAL UNDER-
TAKINGS

+130. SHRI R. P. KHAITAN : SHRI
JAGAT NARAIN SHRI
KRISHAN KANT

Will tlie Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the criteria for recognising the trade unions in an industrial undertaking;

fb whether it is a fact that the management of an industrial undertaking has to deal sometimes with three or four trade unions even with minority representations; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to make rules under which the management of the undertaking is required to deai with one particular union which is recognised and has majority representation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): a tn the Central sphere and most of the Slates where there is no specific legislation, the Criteria for Recognition of Unions are as in the Voluntary Code of Discipline.

(b) and (¢) : As far as the vrluntary Code of Discipline is concerned, the rangement has to deal with the majority union recognised, subject to certain conditions, for the purpose in an establishment or industry in a local area. The National Commission in Labour has, however, made some recommendations in the matter which are being considered.

DIRECT TRUNK DIALLING SERVICE IN
HYDERABAD

*id SHRIMATI SEETA YUDHVIR : Wil he Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS
be pleased to state:

(a) how many towns have been provided with direct trunk dialling service; and

